

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/1/2019 3:34 PM
NO. 51346-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

LARRIN BREITSPRECHER,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

THE HONORABLE F. MARK MCCAULEY, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KATHERINE L. SVOBODA
Prosecuting Attorney
for Grays Harbor County

BY: 
RANDY J. TRICK
DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA #45190

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS
County Courthouse
102 W. Broadway, Rm. 102
Montesano, Washington 98563
Telephone: (360) 249-3951

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERRORS 3

 1. The Court did not err when it found sufficient evidence to uphold the jury’s verdict and denied the Defendant's motion for arrest of judgement. 3

 2. The Court did not err when it did not instruct the jury on accomplice liability when the State sought to convict the Defendant as a principal acting. 3

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY RESPONDENT 3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

V. ARGUMENT 14

REVIEWING THE SUFFICIENT QUANTUM OF EVIDENCE TO UPHOLD THE JURY’S VERDICT..... 15

 The Motions to Dismiss are not available for review, but the Court can and should review the motion for arrest of judgement as it pertains to the sufficiency of evidence to support the jury’s verdict for each charge 15

 A reviewing court decides whether a sufficient quantum of evidence exists to support a jury verdict without weighing the strength of that evidence or credibility of the witnesses 16

CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION..... 18

 Sufficient evidence supports the jury finding that the Appellant had dominion and control over his crab gear in the Westport crab yard..... 19

WASHINGTON’S OFFSHORE JURISDICTION..... 22

 Washington Courts have jurisdiction three miles off shore, but also over those who commit a crime “in whole or in part” within Washington..... 22

THE BODY OF THE CRIME 24

The <i>corpus delicti</i> rule precludes statements by the accused to establish, <i>prima facie</i> , the body of the crime; the statements of another, such as a vessel’s crew member, may provide the necessary proof	24
ABANDONED GEAR AND THE LAW OF FINDS	27
The Appellant’s definition of abandoned crab pots improperly added elements the state needed to prove, and ignores other identifying aspects of crab pots missing buoys	27
Because the jury was instructed on abandoned crab pots, and the jury found the Appellant guilty notwithstanding the instruction, this Court need not address definition of abandoned crab pots or the Law of Finds; the State presented sufficient evidence that crab pots bearing pot tags and buoys of the true owners were stolen, fished, and kept	28
The Appellant’s definition of an abandoned crab pot has no support in law. The application of the Law of Finds does not apply to commercial fishing gear and would undermine the strict regulatory scheme established by the DFW	31
ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY	34
The jury instructions as given are the law of the case and not ripe for review, absent an error of constitutional magnitude.....	34
The Accomplice Liability instruction was not necessary, thus its absence did not relieve the State from proving an element and was not, therefore a constitutional issue	35
As captain of the Shearwater Two and business owner, the Defendant is strictly liable, and liable as a principal, for the criminal conduct that occurs on his vessel	36
If constitutionally required, the omission of the accomplice liability instruction was harmless error as including the instruction would not have altered the jury’s verdict	39
<u>VI. CONCLUSION.....</u>	<u>42</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781 (1979).....	17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827 1999).....	35, 39, 40
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 147, 75 S.Ct. 194 (1954)	25

U.S. District Court

<i>Recovery Ltd. P'ship v. Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel, S.S. CENTRAL AMERICA</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 500, 505 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	34
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Washington Supreme Court

<i>City of Bremerton v. Corbett</i> , 106 Wn.2d 569, 723 P.2d 1135 (1986).....	25
<i>City of Spokane v. Patterson</i> , 46 Wn. 93, 89 P. 402 (1907)	38
<i>In re Gallinger's Estate</i> , 31 Wn.2d 823, 199 P.2d 575 (1948)	17
<i>In re Tortorelli</i> , 149 Wn.2d 82, 66 P.3d 606 (2003).....	33
<i>State v. Basford</i> , 76 Wn.2d 522, 457 P.2d 1010 (1969)	17, 18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	39, 40
<i>State v. Burnam</i> , 71 Wn. 199, 128 P. 218 (1912)	38
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969)	19
<i>State v. Constantine</i> , 43 Wn. 102, 86 P. 384, (1906).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Dent</i> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994)	34
<i>State v. Donckers</i> , 200 Wn. 45, 93 P.2d 355 (1939).....	18
<i>State v. Dugger</i> , 75 Wn.2d 689, 453 P.2d 655 (1969).....	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	17
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	34
<i>State v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 160 Wn.2d 873, 161 P.3d 990 (2007).....	35
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 55 Wn.2d 665, 349 P.2d 438 (1960).....	18
<i>State v. Martens</i> , 148 Wn.2d 820, 64 P.3d 633 (2003).....	36, 38
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn. 2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	35
<i>State v. Pollock</i> , 136 Wn. 25, 239 P. 8 (1925).....	22
<i>State v. Randecker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 86 Wn. 296, 150 P. 423 (1915).....	25, 26

<i>State v. Squally</i> , 132 Wn.2d 333, 937 P.2d 1069 (1997)	22
<i>State v. Teal</i> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004)	40
<i>State v. Zorich</i> , 72 Wn.2d 31, 431 P.2d 584 (1967)	17

Washington Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Breitsprecher</i> , No. 49747-6, Ruling Denying Motion for Discretionary Review (Division II, Jan. 26, 2017).	36
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 54 Wn. App. 742, 775 P.2d 986 (1989).....	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996)	15
<i>State v. Lakotiy</i> , 151 Wn. App 699, 214 P.3d 181 (2009).	20

Other Cases

<i>State v. Kittelle</i> , 110 N.C. 560, 15 S.E. 103 (1892)	37
-------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 77.08.010	23
---------------------	----

Federal Regulations

16 U.S.C.A. s 1801	22
--------------------------	----

Washington Regulations

WAC 220-340-430	31
WAC 220-340-440	31, 32
WAC 220-340-490	32

Other Authorities

<i>Coastal Dungeness Crab Gear Removal Permit</i> , WASH. DEP'T OF FISH AND WILDLIFE	32
TAKE, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	23
